

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-0454

UPON THE PETITION OF
JASON DALE MILLS,

Petitioner/Appellee,

AND CONCERNING
ERINN ANN MILLS,
n/k/a ERINN ANN PIERCE,

Respondent/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WAPELLO COUNTY

HONORABLE SHAWN SHOWERS

Wapello County No. CDCV110589

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO PETITIONER-
APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Court of Appeals decision filed March 30, 2022)**

Ryan J. Mitchell
Orsborn, Mitchell, Goedken & Larson, P.C.
110 E. Third Street, P.O. Box 878
Ottumwa, Iowa 52501
Telephone: (641) 682-5447
Facsimile: (641) 682-6940
E-mail: ryan@southiowalaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Standard for Granting Further Review..... 4

Argument 6

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH A SUPREME COURT
 DECISION IN THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING
 REGARDING THE APPELLATE COURT’S ALIMONY
 AWARD. 6

II. DECISIONS ALLEGED TO BE MADE IN ERROR OR
 INEQUITABLE ARE NOT GROUNDS FOR SUPREME
 COURT REVIEW AS SET FORTH IN IOWA RULE
 6.1103(1)(b).. 8

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service and Filing 10

Attorney’s Cost Certificate..... 11

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface
Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In Re Marriage of Gust</i> , 858 N.W.2d 402, 410 (Iowa 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Nelson</i> , 2016 WL 3269573, at *3.....	8
 <u>Rules of Procedure</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103.....	4, 5, 6, 8
